

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ORGANIZATION FOR COMPETITIVE
MARKETS,

Plaintiff,

vs.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE,

Defendant,

and

NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Intervenor

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-1902-EGS

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (ECF NO. 90) AND REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT (ECF NO. 91)**

Daniel C. Schwartz (D.C. Bar # 0017749)

Bryan J. Harrison (D.C. Bar # 1016187)

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

1155 F Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20004

Telephone: 202-508-6000

E-mail: dcschwartz@bclplaw.com

E-mail: bryan.harrison@bclplaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor National
Cattlemen's Beef Association*

Dated: February 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OCM’s Purported Cross-Motion Summary Judgment (ECF No. 90) Must Be Denied Because it Fails to Comply with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, this Court’s Standing Order, and Case Law.....	4
II. NCBA is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because OCM Has Failed to Demonstrate That Exemption 4 Does Not Apply to the NCBA Exempted Records.	7
A. OCM Does Not Dispute that the NCBA Records are “From a Person” and are “Privileged or Confidential.”.....	7
B. The NCBA Records Were Provided to OIG by NCBA Voluntarily.	10
C. NCBA Faces Actual Competition and Would Suffer Substantial Competitive Harm.....	13
1. The Competitor Entities and NCBA Compete for Contracts in the BPOC Annual Contracting Process, Which USDA, NCBA, and other Competitor Entities Acknowledge is “Fiercely Competitive.”.....	13
a. The Federation of State Beef Councils and Its Involvement with the Beef Promotion Operating Committee.....	14
b. Contrary to OCM’s Claims, NCBA Does Not Have a “Voting Lock” or “Structural Monopoly” on the Annual BPOC Contract Award Process.	15
c. BPOC Contract Funding Changes From FY08 to FY19 Evidences That the Annual BPOC Contract Bidding Process is “Fiercely Competitive” and NCBA Faces Actual Competition.	17
d. Recent BPOC Meeting Minutes and Vote Rolls Also Establish that There is Not a “Voting Lock” or “Structural Monopoly” in the Annual BPOC Contract Awards Process.	19
2. OCM Competes with NCBA and Could Compete in the BPOC Annual Contract Bidding Process.	20
3. OCM’s Conclusory Statements About The Lack of Competitive Harm are Incorrect; The Record Conclusively Establishes that	

	Release of the NCBA Exempted Records Would Cause NCBA Substantial Competitive Harm.....	22
III.	OCM has Not Alleged Any Other Genuine Issues of Material Fact Regarding the Application of Exemption 4 to the NCBA Exempted Records.	25
A.	OCM’s Manufactured Claim that the Beef Checkoff Program is Taxpayer Funded is Categorically False and, Even if True, Does Not Change How Exemption 4 is Applied to the NCBA Exempted Records.	25
B.	The NCBA Exempted Records Are Not Further Segregable.	29
C.	OCM Concedes USDA’s Claim for Exemption 6 Withholding of Information Regarding NCBA Personnel.	31
D.	OCM’s Objection to USDA’s Claims of Exemption 5 Protection Raises Potential Concerns for NCBA to the Extent the Subject Records May Contain Sensitive Business Information of NCBA or any Other Entity.	31
IV.	Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , Case No: 15-CV-9317, 2017 WL 4326524 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 27, 2017).....	32
** <i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23, 24, 31
<i>Angelex, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Butler v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 330 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2016).....	23-24
<i>Collington v. District of Columbia</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6
<i>Cornucopia Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. 16-148, 2018 WL 4637004 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2018).....	23
** <i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Doherty v. Portland Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. CV-99-1375, 2000 WL 33200560 (D. Or. Nov. 15, 2000).....	7
<i>Dutton v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018).....	30
<i>Falkenstein v. U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2013).....	24
<i>Frank LLP v. Consumer Fin. Protec. Bureau</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Gulf & W. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Hamilton Sec. Group, Inc. v. HUD, Office of the Inspector Gen.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 00-5331, 2001 WL 238162 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 23, 2001).....	32

Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol,
243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017)32

Hayden v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)31

Humane Socy. of U.S. v. Perdue,
290 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2018), *amended in part sub nom. Humane Socy. of U.S. v. Vilsack*, 2018 WL 1964305 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2018)27

Humane Socy. of the U.S. v. Vilsack,
797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)27

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005)26, 27

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011)4

Martin Marietta Corp. v. Dalton,
974 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1997)27, 28

****McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.**,
180 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1999)28

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States Dep’t of the Air Force,
375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)4

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)30

Middlegate Dev., LLP v. Beede,
No. 10-0565, 2011 WL 3475474 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 9, 2011)7

****National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton**,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)10, 23

****Parker v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.**,
141 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2001)11

****Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.**,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)23

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.
997 F. Supp. 56 (D.D.C. 1998),
aff’d in part & rev’d in part, 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir 1999) 30-31

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....31

Sussman v. United States Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....30

United States v. Fisherman’s Fleet, Inc.,
No. 06–11696, 2008 WL 687028 (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 2008).....7

United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....23

Wannall v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
292 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff’d*, 775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....7

Wisdom v. United States Trustee Program,
266 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2017).....7

****Worthington Compressors, Inc. v. Costle**,
662 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....8, 23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)7

7 U.S.C. § 2901(b)26

7 U.S.C. § 2904(6)(B).....17

7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(A).....26

7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(C).....26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4, 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)5, 6, 13

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1260.16.....16

7 C.F.R. § 1260.112.....14

7 C.F.R. § 1260.113.....14

7 C.F.R. § 1260.161	14, 15
7 C.F.R. § 1260.164(a).....	15
7 C.F.R. § 1260.169	17
7 C.F.R. § 1260.202.....	10
